



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 593/2024, I.A. 34806/2024, I.A. 34807/2024, I.A.
30744/2025, I.A. 30755/2025

VIJAY KUMAR GOELPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Suryansh Vashisth, Mr. M. Imran
Ahmed and Mr. Akshay Srivastava,
Advs.

versus

NARENDER KUMAR GOEL & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Ravi kant Chadha, Senior Adv
with Ms. Mansi Chadha and Ms.
Misika Choudhary, Advs. for D-1
Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh, Advocate for
D-2
Mr. Sandeep Kumar and Mr. Piyush
Goel, Advs. for D-3
Ms. Avani Sharma, Advocate for D-4

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% **09.12.2025**
I.A. 30744/2025 & I.A. 30755/2025

1. These applications have been filed on behalf of the Plaintiff seeking condonation of delay of 188 days in filing the replication and 113 days in re-filing the replication respectively on the ground that since the parties were in mediation, the time period spent in mediation has to be excluded while calculating the time period for filing the replication.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned Counsels appearing for the Defendants accept notice.



4. Reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 27.04.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

DECEMBER 09, 2025

S. Zakir